ORDINANCE NO. 522

An Ordinance to amend Section 1-510 of the Municipal Code of the Village of Ansley, Nebraska, by changing the time of regular meetings of the Board of Trustees of the Village from 7:30 p.m. on the Monday after the first Friday of each month to 6:30 p.m. on the Monday after the first Friday of each month; to provide the time when this ordinance shall take effect; and to provide for the publication of this ordinance in pamphlet form and by posting a written copy in each of three public places in the Village.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHAIRPERSON AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ANSLEY, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. That Section 1-510 of the Municipal Code of the Village of Ansley, Nebraska is amended to provide as follows, to-wit:

MEETINGS; GOVERNING BODY. The regular meetings of the Village Board shall be held in the Council Chambers in the office of the Village Clerk of the Village of Ansley, Nebraska as the location of such office shall be located from time to time by the Chairperson and Board of Trustees. Commencing on Monday, April 9, 2018, regular meetings shall be held on the first Monday after the first Friday of each month at the hour of six-thirty (6:30) o'clock p.m.; provided, that if a legal holiday falls on the first Monday after the first Friday of any month the meeting shall be held the following day.

Section 2. That all ordinances and parts of ordinances which have been heretofore passed and approved by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ansley, Nebraska, which are in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be in full force and take effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

Section 4. That publication of this ordinance shall be by publication in pamphlet form and by posting a written copy in each of three public places in the Village.

Passed and approved this 5th day of March, 2018.

	Sara L. Switzer, Chairperson
Lanette C. Doane, Clerk	

(Seal)